
LOCAL 
E~CHANGE 

gl , , :  t & :J.W L- 2i~flP &2 

GARRI ERS 6)ai<m~ ~&@Jc 
U~L~TIIES C ~ ~ ~ ~ j s ~ ~ ~ ; ~ ~  

ASSOCIATION 
June 29,2006 

VIA EMAIL patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us & FedEx 
Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 
Public Utilities Commission 
State of South Dakota 
500 East Capitol 
Pierre, SD 5750 1 

Ref: TC06- 

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen: 

On behalf of its member companies attached for filing with the Public Utilities Commission 
(Commission) are revised pages of the Local Exchange Carriers Association (LECA) Tariff No. 1 
(Attachment 1). These revisions were necessitated by revisions in the individual member companies' 
revenue requirements. 

The revised rates included in the attached tariff pages are supported by the calculations in the attached 
spreadsheets (Attachment 2). The revised rates are proposed to be effective upon PUC approval of the 
corresponding cost studies. All Interexchange Carriers "of Record" with the PUC will be notified of 
these revisions upon approval of the rates. The table below shows each of the current and the proposed 
rates by rate element and by jurisdiction. 

Access Rates: 

Carrier Common Line 

Local Switching 

Local Transport 

Total 

Current Access Rates 
Effective 
81112004 

Proposed Access Rates 
to be Effective 

Upon PUC Approval 
Oriqinatinq Terminatinq Oriqinatinq Terminatinq 



Page 2 of 2 

The total decrease in the combined annual revenue requirement is $174,972 combined with a total 
decrease in minutes of use, equals an average increase per access minute of $.OO73 for each of the 
interexchange carriers. 

We have included a duplicate copy of this letter and would appreciate your acknowledgment of receipt of 
this filing by return of the copy appropriately receipted to the address below. 

Sincerely, 
Local Exchange Carriers Association 

Marlene Bennett 
LECA Administrator 
c\o Martin Group 
15 15 N Sanborn Blvd. 
Mitchell, SD 57301 

Enclosures 
Cc: Jerry Reisenauer 

Darla Rogers 



Attachment 1 



LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRTER ASSOCIATION, INC. TARIFF NO. 1 

Page 
6-87 
6-88 
6-89 
6-90 
6-91 
6-92 
6-93 
6-94 
6-95 
6-96 
6-97 
6-98 
6-99 
6-100 
6-101 
6-102 
6-103 
6-104 
6-105 
6-106 
6-107 
6-108 
6-109 

7-1 

8-1 
8 -2 
8 -3 
8 -4 

9-1 

10-1 
10-2 
10-3 
10-4 
10-5 

11-1 
11-2 

27th Revised Checklist Page 3 
Cancels 26th Revised Checklist Page 3 

TARIFF CHECKLIST 
AU Pages Are Original Unless Otherwise Noted 

Revision 
Number 

1 st 

1 st 

1 st 
1st 
1st 
1 st 

1 st 
1 st 

Page 
12-1 

13-1 
13-2 
13-3 
13-4 
13-5 
13-6 
13-7 
13-8 
13-9 
13-10 
13-1 1 
13-12 
13-13 
13-14 
13-15 
13-16 
13-17 
13-18 

14-1 

15-1 
15-2 
15-3 
15-4 
15-5 
15-6 
15-7 
15-8 
15-9 
15-10 
15-1 1 
15-12 
15-13 
15-14 
15-15 
15-16 
15-17 
15-1 8 
15-19 

Revision Revision 
Number Page Number 

15-20 
15-21 
15-22 
15-23 
15-24 
16-1 
17-1 
17-2 
17-3 
17-4 
17-5 
17-6 
17-7 
17-8 

2nd 17-9 
1st 17-10 
1st 17-1 1 
1st 17-12 

17-13 
1 st 17-14 

17-15 
17-16 
17-17 
17-18 
17-19 
17-20 
18-1 
18-1.1 
18-2 
18-2.1 
18-3 
18-4 
18-5 
18-5.1 
18-6 
18-6.1 
18-7 
18-7.1 
18-8 
18-9 

* New This Issue 

Issued: June 29,2006 Effective: Upon PUC Approval of the 
By: Jerry Reisenauer Corresponding Cost Studies 

President 
P.O. Box 39 
Bison, SD 57620 



LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION, INC. TARIFF NO. 1 
24th Revised Page 17-1 

Cancels 23rd Revised Page 17-1 

ACCESS SERVICE 

17. Rates and Charges 
17.1 Common Line Access Service 

17.1.1 Carrier ComrnonLine Access Service 

Regulations concerning Carrier Common Line Access 
are set forth in Section 3. preceding. 

Access 

- Originating Per Access Minute 

- Terminating Per Access Minute 

Rate 

17.1.2 Reserved for Future Use 

Issued: June 29,2006 Effective: Upon PUC Approval of the 
By: Jerry Reisenauer Corresponding Cost Studies 

President 
P.O. Box 39 
Ricnn Sn T7fi3.n 



LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRlER ASSOCIATION, INC. TARIFF NO. 1 
24th Revised Page 17-4 

Cancels 23rd Revised Page 17-4 

ACCESS SERVICE 

17. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
17.2 Switched Access Service 

17.2.1 Nonrecurring Charges 

(A) Local Transport Element - 
Installation Per Line or Trunk 

(B) Reserved for Future Use 

(C) Interim NXX Translation Per Order 

Per LATA or Market Area 

17.2.2 Traffic Sensitive 

Local Switching (End Office) 

Per Access Minute Originating 
Per Access Minute Terminating 

Local Transport 

Per Access Minute 

Network Blocking Per Blocked Call 

Applies to FGD only 

8XX Data Base Query Service 

Per Query 
Basic 
Vertical Feature 

Rate 

$295.00 

Issued: June 29,2006 Effective: Upon PUC Approval of the 
By: Jerry Reisenauer Corresponding Cost Studies 

President 
P.O. Box 39 
a;,,, cn c i m n  



CONFIDENTIAL 

Attachment 2 




