		<u> </u>	79
GOCAL		South	
	JUN 3 0 2006	South Dakota	
	SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION		
	1043324E4322EC		

June 29, 2006

VIA EMAIL patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us & FedEx Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen Executive Director Public Utilities Commission State of South Dakota 500 East Capitol Pierre, SD 57501

Ref: TC06-

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

On behalf of its member companies attached for filing with the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) are revised pages of the Local Exchange Carriers Association (LECA) Tariff No. 1 (Attachment 1). These revisions were necessitated by revisions in the individual member companies' revenue requirements.

The revised rates included in the attached tariff pages are supported by the calculations in the attached spreadsheets (Attachment 2). The revised rates are proposed to be effective upon PUC approval of the corresponding cost studies. All Interexchange Carriers "of Record" with the PUC will be notified of these revisions upon approval of the rates. The table below shows each of the current and the proposed rates by rate element and by jurisdiction.

	Current Access Rates Effective 8/1/2004		Proposed Access Rates to be Effective Upon PUC Approval	
Access Rates:	Originating	Terminating	Originating	Terminating
Carrier Common Line	\$0.0644	\$0.0788	\$0.0717	\$0.0872
Local Switching	\$0.0223	\$0.0274	\$0.0227	\$0.0267
Local Transport	<u>\$0.0385</u>	<u>\$0.0385</u>	<u>\$0.0381</u>	<u>\$0.0381</u>
Total	<u>\$0.1252</u>	<u>\$0.1447</u>	<u>\$0.1325</u>	<u>\$0.1520</u>

The total decrease in the combined annual revenue requirement is \$174,972 combined with a total decrease in minutes of use, equals an average increase per access minute of \$.0073 for each of the interexchange carriers.

We have included a duplicate copy of this letter and would appreciate your acknowledgment of receipt of this filing by return of the copy appropriately receipted to the address below.

Sincerely, Local Exchange Carriers Association

Marke Bernito

Marlene Bennett LECA Administrator c\o Martin Group 1515 N Sanborn Blvd. Mitchell, SD 57301

Enclosures Cc: Jerry Reisenauer Darla Rogers

necever

JUN 3 0 2006

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Attachment 1

е.,

.

TARIFF CHECKLIST All Pages Are Original Unless Otherwise Noted

	Revision		Revision		Revision
Page	Number	Page	Number	<u>Page</u>	Number
6-87		12-1		15-20	
6-88				15-21	
6-89		13-1		15-22	
6-90		13-2		15-23	
6-91		13-3		15-24	
6-92		13-4		16-1	
6-93		13-5		17-1	24th*
6-94		13-6		17-2	
6-95		13-7		17-3	1st
6-96	1st	13-8		17-4	24th*
6-97		13-9		17-5	
6-98		13-10		17-6	
6-99	1st	13-11		17-7	
6-100		13-12		17-8	
6-101		13-13	2nd	17-9	
6-102	1st	13-14	1st	17-10	
6-103	1st	13-15	1st	17-11	
6-104	1st	13-16	1st	17-12	
6-105	1st	13-17		17-13	
6-106		13-18	1st	17-14	
6-107				17-15	
6-108	1st	14-1		17-16	
6-109	1st			17-17	
		15-1		17-18	
7-1		15-2		17-19	
		15-3		17-20	
8-1		15-4		18-1	5th
8-2		15-5		18-1.1	3rd
8-3		15-6		18-2	3rd
8-4		15-7		18-2.1	2nd
		15-8		18-3	3rd
9-1		15-9		18-4	1st
		15-10		18-5	6th
10-1		15-11		18-5.1	1st
10-2		15-12		18-6	5th
10-3		15-13		18-6.1	3rd
10-4		15-14		18-7	5th
10-5		15-15		18-7.1	3rd
		15-16		18-8	6th
11-1		15-17		18-9	5th
11-2		15-18			
		15-19			

* New This Issue

TARIFF NO. 1 24th Revised Page 17-1 Cancels 23rd Revised Page 17-1

ACCESS SERVICE

17.	Rates and	1 Charges		
17.	.1 <u>Comm</u>	on Line Access Service		
	17.1.1	Carrier Common Line Access Service	Rate	
		Regulations concerning Carrier Common Line Access are set forth in Section 3. preceding.		
		Access		
		- Originating Per Access Minute	\$0.0717	(I)
		- Terminating Per Access Minute	\$0.0872	(I)
	17.1.2	Reserved for Future Use		

TARIFF NO. 1 24th Revised Page 17-4 Cancels 23rd Revised Page 17-4

ACCESS SERVICE

	Charges (Cont'd)		
17.2 Switche	ed Access Service		
17.2.1	Nonrecurring Charges		
		Rate	
	(A) <u>Local Transport Element -</u> <u>Installation Per Line or Trunk</u>	\$295.00	
	(B) <u>Reserved for Future Use</u>		
	(C) Interim NXX Translation Per Order	\$181.00	
	Per LATA or Market Area		
17.2.2	Traffic Sensitive		
	Local Switching (End Office)		
	Per Access MinuteOriginatingPer Access MinuteTerminating	\$0.0227 \$0.0267	(D) (D)
	Local Transport		
	Per Access Minute	\$0.0381	(I)
	Network Blocking Per Blocked Call		
	Applies to FGD only	\$0.0271	
	8XX Data Base Query Service		
	Per Query Basic Vertical Feature	\$0.0079 \$0.0082	

CONFIDENTIAL

Attachment 2